

#### 12/13/11

State Of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington St East
PO Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Attn. Tara Lyle

Reference:

WV State Police, RFQ #DPS1220, NECO Estimate #11-212.

Dear Tara,

We propose to furnish labor, material, equipment, tools, and supervision for the electrical work on the above referenced project for the Firm Lump Sum Price Of (\$108,000.00). Please see the following clarifications of scope that apply to this proposal.

We appreciate the opportunity to quote on this project.

If you have any questions please give me a call at 304-204-1500.

Sincerely

Bruce Ward

Vice President

Nitro Electric Company, Inc

Bunch

RECEIVED

2011 DEC 13 PM 1: 04

WV FC ASING



#### **CLARIFICATIONS**

- Proposal includes price for 10K rated panel, if 42K is required please add \$550.00 to our price.
- Proposal includes the ups with 7 minute run time and the associated battery monitoring system.
- We have received Addendum #1
- Proposal pricing valid for 90 days.



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

DPS1220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE QUANTITY AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE \* LEASE BE ADVISED A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS CHEDULED FOR 11/29/2011 AT 10:00 AM AT THE WV STATE HOLICE HEADOUARTERS LOCATED AT 725 JEFFERSON ROAD OUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309. \* HLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND HID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. \* 0001 910-82 7 UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SYSTEM (UPS) THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, WV STATE POLICE, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE A UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS) AT THE WV STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS LOCATED IN SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 11/29/2011 AT 10:00 AM AT THE WV STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS LOCATED AT 725 JEFFERBON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DESQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-204-1500 12/13/2011 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160 EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginla.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or roimburse such taxes,
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and vold, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NUDDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2544

TARA LYLE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SHIP 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE T SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOR 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIEY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE FURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 12/01/2011. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304/204/1500 12/13/2011 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 208844160



NODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DPS1220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

EOD COLIGUT TEDMO

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SHIP 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

| BID OPENING TIME 01-30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305  IPAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: TARA.L.LYLE@WV.GOV   |          |
|--|----------|
| BID OPENING TIME 01 30 PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305  FAX: 304-558-4115  |          |
| TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305  FAX: 304-558-4115  |          |
| TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305  FAX: 304-558-4115  |          |
|  |          |
|  |          |
| THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS.   |          |
| WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENIOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT  | Žutia, s |
| 1 Million Committee of the Committee of  |          |
| ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE  | Ē        |
| EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT   208844160   VICE P |          |



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER DPS1220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SHIP 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

| DATE PRIN        | * | TER                                    | MS OF SAL  | E                      | SHIP VI  | A :::::::::                  |                 | F.O.B,   |            | FREIGHT TERMS                        |
|------------------|---|--|--|------------------------|--|------------------------------|-----------------|--|------------|--------------------------------------|
| 11/15/           |   |  |  |                        |  |                              |                 |  |            |                                      |
| O OPENING DATE   |   | 12/13/2                                | and the same of th |                        |  | BID C                        | PE              | NING TIME  | 01;30E     | M                                    |
| LINE             | QUA                                     | NTITY                                  | UOP  | CAT.<br>NO.            | ITEM NUM   | BER                          |                 | UNIT PRICE   |            | AMOUNT                               |
|                  | THE BII                                 | SHALI                                  | RESU   | ILT IN                 | DISQUALI   | FICATIO                      | N (             | OF SUCH BID.   |            |                                      |
| :                | TTHIN                                   | 30 CAI<br>EIVED.<br>ED PURC            | ENDAR<br>UNLE  | NAYS                   | AFTER TH   | E NOTIC                      | Έ΄<br>D,        | E PERFORMED<br>TO PROCEED<br>THE FULLY<br>D NOTICE TO    |            |                                      |
| 1<br>1<br>5<br>V | IGHT TOTICE UPPLIE                      | TO CANC<br>TO THE<br>ED ARE<br>HE SPEC | EL TH<br>VEND<br>OF AN   | IS CO<br>OR IF         | NTRACT IM  | MEDIATE<br>RIALS C<br>ITY OR | LY<br>R V<br>DO | RESERVES TH<br>UPON WRITTE<br>WORKMANSHIP<br>NOT CONFORM | N          |                                      |
| )<br>1           | HE HIC<br>ATES A<br>O WEST              | HER OF<br>AS ESTA<br>VIRGI             | THE<br>BLISH<br>NIA C  | U.S.<br>ED FO<br>ODE 2 | TOR OR SU<br>DEPARTMEN'<br>R KANAWHA<br>1-5A, ET,<br>S PROJECT | T OF LA<br>COUNTY<br>SEQ. (  | BOI             | OR SHALL PAY<br>R MINIMUM WAG<br>PURSUANT<br>EVAILING    | GE         |                                      |
| ]<br>F           | NTERES<br>EQUIRE<br>R IN A              | ST FOR<br>ED BY S<br>ANY AME           | PAYME<br>TATE<br>RICAN   | NTS D<br>LAW)<br>INST  | UE (EXCEP'   | T FOR A<br>IN THI<br>ARCHITE | NY<br>S C       | CONTRACT<br>DOCUMENTS                                    |            |                                      |
| V<br>P           | ORKERS<br>CERTI                         | G' COMP                                | ENSAT<br>FROM  | ION:<br>WORK           | VENDOR I   | S REQUI<br>ENSATIO           | REI<br>N ]      | TO PROVIDE   | <u>ن</u> , |                                      |
| A<br>C           | LL OF<br>F THIS                         | THE IT                                 | EMS C<br>ACT:  | HECKE                  | D BELOW W  | ILL BE                       | A F             | REQUIREMENT  |            |                                      |
| C                | F COMM                                  | SURANC<br>ERCIAL<br>E OF C             | GENE   | RAL L<br>CT.           | IABILITY :<br>UNLESS OTI                                       | INSURAN<br>HERWISE           | CE<br>SE        | PECIFIED IN  |            | ************                         |
| NATURE 7         | interior de                             | والمحالية                              | de witest  | SEE HE                 | VERSE SIDE FOR TE  | TELEBUONE                    |                 | In   | ATE        | Tre se suecite este la fact de la se |
| 3 /1             | 1/a                                     |  |  |                        |  | 30                           | 4-20            | 04-1500  | 12         | 2/13/2011                            |
| E                |   | SIDENT                                 | EIN 0  | 0884416                | ^  |                              |                 | ADDRESS CHAN   | GES TO R   | E NOTED ABOVE                        |



**ADDOUGH** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1220 PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

P 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THE BID DOCUMENTS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL HURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. CONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. HERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND dovering the roofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,

REPAIR,

ALTERATION,

SIGNATURE

SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION,

IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-204-1500

12/13/2011



DOCZEC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER DPS1220

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

41.24 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

| DATE PRINTED   | TEF   | MS OF SALE   |  | SHIP V  | IA   | F F.  | .О.В.  |                        | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|--|---|--|--|---|--|---|--|------------------------|-------------------|
| 11/15/2011   |   |  |  |   |  |   |  |                        |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE:  | 12/13/2   |  |  |   |  | PENING  |  |                        | 30PM              |
| LINE QI  |   | UOP  | CAT,<br>NO.  | ITEM NUM  | BER .  | UNI   | IT PRICE   |                        | AMOUNT            |
| PUBLIANTH MORE STEEL GLASS IN ADDRESS THE PROUNDS FOREIGH ACCEPTO BE 20% OF FRODUCE FR | C WORKS, E CASE (CITHAN \$50 ARE REGO, OR STEDITION, SE AT THE COLUMN AND COLU | WHERE OF STEE OF OOO OUTRED OU | E THE EL ON OR WE THE DDUCT OF M E OF GLAS E USE WUM, HE CO THAN DOMES PLIED CODUC EIGN WARD WARD WEST IN OWEST IN OWEST ILUMI | COST IS LY, WHERE ERE MORE STATE WI S PRODUCE ACHINERY PUBLIC WO S OR STEE N \$50,000 D IN PUBL GLASS OR ST OF DOM CH COST I THE BID TIC ALUMI OR PRODU DEFINED REIGN PRO TS ARE 30 MADE PROD OF A CONT G OFFICER XISTS A B L THAT IS ESTIC PRO WRITING, BID FOR S TE IN THE NUM, GLASS | THE COTHAN 10 LL ACCE THAN 10 LL ACCE D IN THOR EQUI RKS SHA L, UNLE OR LES IC WORK STEEL F ESTIC F S UNREA PRICE F NUM, GL CED IN BY THE DUCTS M OF THE ID FOR REASON DUCTS, A REEVA SUCH DO IR BID S OR ST | IAN \$50, ST OF S ,000 PO PT ONLY E UNITE PMENT P LL BE M SS THE S THAN S PROJE RODUCTS | 000 ANI TEEL IS UNDS OF ALUMIN D STATE URCHASE ADE OF 10,000 CTS.  MAY BE IS FOU IF IT IGN MAD STEEL TANTIAL STATES UPPLIED ER IN  ABOVE NG UNIT REIGN D LOWER NDING AND PRODUCT ARE | O, SE NUM ES. ED IS DE |                   |
| SIGNATURE /  |   | -  | OLD HE   | LINE CIDE FOR IS  | TELEPHONE  | upinoido  |  | DATE                   |                   |
| Bulla  |   |  |  |   | TELEPHONE 304  | -204-1500   |  |                        | 12/13/2011        |
| EXECUTIVE VICE PRE   | ESIDENT F   | 208  | 844160   |   |  |   | DRESS CHAI   | VGES                   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



DODZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DPS1220

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE 25309

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141

| DATE PRINT                 | red   | TER  | MS OF SAL                              | Ė                                      | SHIP VI   | Α                                       | F,O.B.  |        | FREIGHT TERMS             |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|--|---|---|---|--------|---------------------------|
| 11/15/2                    |   |  |  |  |   |   |   |        |                           |
| BID OPENING DATE:          | 1   | 2/13/2   | 011                                    |  |   | BID O                                   | PENING TIME   | 01:    | 30PM                      |
| LIÑE                       | QUAN  | NTITY  | UOP                                    | CAT.<br>NO.                            | ITEM NUM  | BER                                     | UNIT PRICE  |        | AMOUNT                    |
|                            | OTICE<br>ROJECT                               |  |  | E & A                                  | CKNOWLEDG   | EMENT O                                 | F CONSTRUCTIO   | N      |                           |
| r                          | O ABID  | E BY T   | HE FC                                  | LLOW]                                  | AND/OR AGI<br>NG SCHEDUI<br>DENDA FOR                   | LE IN I                                 |   | ED     |                           |
| A<br>A<br>F<br>S           | ND A L<br>ND SPE<br>ND LIS<br>URCHAS          | IST OF<br>CIFICA<br>T SHAL<br>ING DI<br>COPY C | ALL<br>TIONS<br>L BE<br>VISIC<br>F THE | PARTI<br>FOR<br>FORWA<br>N. I<br>ADDE  | ES THAT HAT THE PROJECT ROED TO THE ARCHITH NOUM TO THE | AVE PRO<br>CT. TH<br>HE BUYE<br>ECT/ENG | RE THE ADDEND CURED DRAWING E ADDENDUM R IN THE STAT INEER SHALL A E AGENCY FOR | S<br>E |                           |
| I<br>C<br>B                | NTERES<br>PENING                              | TED PA<br>DATE.<br>ITHIN                       | RTIES<br>ANY<br>FOURT                  | AND,<br>ADDE                           |   | SARY, E<br>LD BE R                      | XTEND THE BID<br>ECEIVED BY TH  |        |                           |
| B<br>D<br>T<br>S<br>E<br>S | IDDERS<br>IVISIO<br>HAT A<br>HALL A<br>XCEPTI | AND<br>N.<br>PPLY<br>LSO AP<br>ON MAY          | SUBM<br>THE<br>TO T<br>PLY T<br>BE F   | ITTED<br>SAME<br>HE C<br>O AN<br>OR AN | TO THE RULES AN RIGINAL N ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM           | STATE ND REG SIDDING OOCUMEN THAT I     |   |        |                           |
| R                          | EV. 11  | /96  |  |  |   |   |   |        |                           |
| Е                          | XHIBIT  | 10   |  |  |   |   |   |        |                           |
|                            | distribute i                                  |  | an actività                            | SEE RE                                 | VERSE SIDE FOR TE                                       | RMS AND CON                             | IDITION\$   |        | erialense antien kelfijkt |
| SIGNATURE                  | 16  |  |  |  |   | TELEPHONE                               | 04-204-1500   | DATE   | 12/13/2011                |
| TITLE                      | $\sim$  | IF!  | EIN                                    |  |   | 3(                                      |   | ANCES: | TO BE NOTED ABOVE         |
| EXECUTIVE VI               | CE PRESI                                      | DENT   | 20                                     | 8844160                                |   |   | ADDRESS CH  | ANGES  | IO DE NOTED ABOVE         |



DODZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH

RFQ NUMBER DPS1220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

| DATE PRINT        | ED .                             | TER  | MS OF SAL                       | E                              | SHIP  | VIA                                       | F.                                      | O,B,                             | FREIGHT TEAMS       |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|---|---|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| 11/15/2           | 2011                             |  |                                 |                                |   |   |   |                                  |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE: |                                  | 12/13/                                     | 2011                            |                                |   | BID (                                     | DPENING                                 | TIME 01                          | : 30PM              |
| LINE              | QU                               | ANTITY                                     | UOP                             | ÇAT.<br>No.                    | ITEM N  | JMBER                                     |   | TPRICE                           | AMOUNT              |
| Į z               | DDENI                            | DUM ACKI                                   | OMPEI                           | GEME                           | T   |   |   |                                  |                     |
| I                 | DDEN                             | DUM(S)                                     | ND HA                           | VE MA                          | CEIPT OF<br>DE THE N<br>OR SPECI                  | ECESSARY                                  | REVISI                                  |                                  |                     |
| P                 | DDEN                             | NOS  | . :                             |                                |   |   | 22                                      |                                  |                     |
| 4                 | 10. 1                            | , i  |                                 |                                |   |   |   |                                  |                     |
| l v               | 10. 2                            | 20€2                                       |                                 |                                | • x x   |   |   |                                  |                     |
| N                 | 0.3                              | 9 <b>#</b> S                               |                                 |                                |   |   |   |                                  |                     |
| N                 | 0.4                              |  |                                 |                                |   |   |   |                                  | 357                 |
| N                 | 0.5                              | •  |                                 |                                |   |   |   |                                  |                     |
|                   |                                  |  |                                 |                                | RE TO CC<br>E FOR RE                              |   |   | PT OF THE<br>BIDS.               |                     |
| R<br>C<br>A       | EPRES<br>RAL D<br>ND AN<br>NFORM | ENTATIO<br>DISCUSSI<br>Y STATE<br>NATION I | N MAD<br>ON HE<br>PERS<br>SSUED | E OR<br>LD BE<br>ONNEL<br>IN W | ERSTAND ASSUMED TWEEN VE IS NOT RITING A FICIAL A | TO BE MAINDOR'S R<br>BINDING.<br>ND ADDED | DE DURII<br>EPRESEN'<br>ONLY'<br>TO THE | NG ANY<br>TATIVES<br>THE         |                     |
| <b>(</b>          | Bu                               | ls   | Ven.                            |                                | <b></b>   | sig                                       | NATURE                                  |                                  |                     |
|                   | NIT                              | RO ELECT                                   | RIC CON                         | IPANY I                        | NC  | COM                                       | PANY                                    |                                  |                     |
|                   |                                  | /13/2011                                   |                                 |                                |   | DAT                                       | Έ                                       | *(                               |                     |
| R                 | EV. 1                            | 1/96                                       |                                 | he                             | TERRE ALLE BEE                                    | TERLIA ILIE 27                            | UDINIGHA                                | Elem godest pop Establisher at A |                     |
| SIGNATURE         |                                  | inger                                      |                                 | SEERE                          | VERSE SIDE FOR                                    | TELEPHONE                                 | NUTTIONS                                | DATE                             | <u> </u>            |
| Din               | Uka                              | _  | 2                               |                                |   | 30  | 4-204-1500                              |                                  | 12/13/2011          |
| EXECUTIVE V       | ICE PRE                          | SIDENT                                     | EIN 20                          | 8844160                        |   |   | AD                                      | DRESS CHANGES                    | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



NOOZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1220 : PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SHIP 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

| DATE PRIN                    | and the state of t | MS OF SALE  | SHIP VIA   | F.O.B,   | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|------------------------------|--|---|--|--|---------------------|
| 11/15/2<br>BID OPENING DATE: |  | 1011  | by he po   |  |                     |
|                              | 22/20/2  | The second of the second of the second of                   | and the second s |  | :30PM               |
| LINE                         | QUANTITY   | UOP CAT.  | ПЕМ NUMBER   | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT              |
| 1<br>1<br>1<br>1             | ERSONS DESIRED TATE MUST BE ICENSING BOAT ICENSE. APPRIORE BY CONTA  | STATE COLUMN STATE COLUMN SERVICE SEMPO LICATIONS CTING THE | WERED TO ISSUE '<br>FOR A CONTRACTO<br>WEST VIRGINIA D   | WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR |                     |
| 2<br>W<br>E<br>I             | EST VIRGINIA<br>ROSPECTIVE B<br>ICENSE NUMBE   | HONE: (304<br>STATE COD<br>IDDER TO I<br>R ON THEIR         | E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTI   | IRES ANY   |                     |
| C                            | ONTRACTORS N   | AME:  | NITRO ELECTRIC CO  | MPANY INC.   |                     |
| C                            | HE SUCCESSFU<br>OPY OF THEIR<br>PURCHASE OR  | CONTRACTO   |  | TO FURNISH A<br>R TO ISSUANCE OF   |                     |
|                              |  | APP   | LICABLE LAW  |  |                     |
| A<br>T<br>D                  | ND REGULATIO<br>HE "REQUEST  | NS, AND TH<br>FOR QUOTAT                                    | CODE, PURCHASINE INFORMATION PRICON" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNIN  | THE PURCHASING   |                     |
| A                            | NY INFORMATI   |   | D IN SPECIFICATI   |  |                     |
| SIGNATURE                    |  | SEE RE  | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO  | DINDITIONS DATE  |                     |
| Dunt                         | Va ?   | 755   | TECEPHONE 3  | 04-204-1500 DATE   | 12/13/2011          |
| EXECUTIVE V                  | ICE PRESIDENT  | 208844160   |  | ADDRESS CHANGE   | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



NODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1220

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

SHIP

| DATEPHIN         |                | ) is the                    | IMS OF SAI           | .E             | SHIP VIA   | F.O.B,          | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|----------------|--|-----------------|---------------------|
| 11/15/           |                |                             |                      |                |  |                 |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE | : 1            | .2/13/2                     | 2011                 |                | BID (  | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM               |
| LINE             | QUAI           | YTITY                       | UOP                  | CAT.<br>NO.    | ITEM NUMBER  | UNIT PRICE      | AMOUNT              |
|                  | R ALTE         | ERS THE<br>BED IN           | INFO                 | RMATI          | L OR WRITTEN, WE<br>ON PROVIDED FROM<br>PARAGRAPH IS VOI | THE SOURCES AS  |                     |
|                  | OR BAN         | KRUPTO<br>T NULI            | Y PRO                | TECTI<br>VOID, | ONT THE VENDOR/CO<br>ON, THE STATE MA<br>AND TERMINATE S | Y DEEM THE      |                     |
| I                | EV. 5/         | 2009                        |                      |                |  |                 |                     |
|                  |                |                             |                      | ron            | CICE   | 0               |                     |
| I                | SIGNE          | D BID                       | MUST                 | BE SU          | BMITTED TO:  |                 |                     |
|                  | PU<br>BU<br>20 | RCHASI<br>VILDING<br>19 WAS | NG DI<br>15<br>HINGT | VISIC          | NISTRATION<br>N<br>REET, EAST<br>305-0130                |                 |                     |
| נ                |                | ELOPE                       |                      |                | THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS                         |                 |                     |
| E                | UYER:-         |                             |                      |                | TL/32  |                 |                     |
| F                | EQ. NO         | .:                          |                      |                | -DPS1220   |                 |                     |
| E                | ID OPE         | NING D                      | ATE:-                |                | -12/13/2011  |                 |                     |
| E                | ID OPE         |                             | IME:-                | her he         | -1:30 PM   | DITIONS         |                     |
| SIGNATURE        | 1, 1           |                             |                      |                | TELEPHONE 30   | 4-204-1500 DATE | 12/13/2011          |
| TITLE            | Me             | IFF                         | IN                   |                |  |                 |                     |
| EXECUTIVE V      | ICE PRESI      | DENT "                      | 20                   | 8844160        |  | ADDRESS CHANGE  | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



NECOCH

RFO COPY

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

| RFQ NUMBER |     |       |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|-----|-------|--|--|--|--|--|
|            | DPS | 31220 |  |  |  |  |  |

| PAGE |    |  |  |  |  |  |
|------|----|--|--|--|--|--|
|      |    |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | 11 |  |  |  |  |  |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

F,O.B, DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/13/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT. UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT PLEASE PROVIDE A PAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-204-1350 FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: **BRUCE WARD** 108,000.00 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DPS1220 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 12/13/2011 FEIN

208844160

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### **RFQ # DPS1220**

#### WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

### **BID FORM**

| Bidder's Company Name:                              | NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.   |
|---|---|
| Bidder's Address:                                   | 4300 1ST AVENUE 2ND FLOOR   |
|   | NITRO, WV 25143   |
| Remittance Address:                                 |   |
| (If different)                                      |   |
| Phone Number:                                       | 304-204-1500  |
|   | 304-204-1350  |
| Email Address:                                      | bward@nitro-electric.com  |
| WV Contractor's License                             | Number:WV042601   |
| We, the undersigned, here all work in a workmanlike | eby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. |
| TOTAL CONTRACT BII                                  | )   |
| One Hundred Eight Tho                               | ousand and no/cents   |
| (\$_108,000.00                                      | ) (Total to be written in words and numbers.)   |

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Failure to use this bid form may result in disqualification of your bid.

| Agency   |         |  |
|----------|---------|--|
| REQ.P.O# | DPS1220 |  |

### **BID BOND**

|         | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE   | E PRESENTS, That we, I                                   | he undersigned, <u>N</u>                       | litro Electric Compan          | y, Inc.  |
|---------|---|--|--|--------------------------------|--|
| of      | Nitro,  | WV   | , as P   | rincipal, and Liberty Mu       | tual Insurance Company   |
| of      | Boston ,  | MA   | _, a corporation or                            | ganized and existing und       | der the laws of the State of                                       |
|         | MA with its principal of  | fice in the City of                                      | Boston   | _, as Surety, are held an      | d firmly bound unto the State                                      |
| of Wes  | l Virginia, as Obligee, in the po                               | enal sum of Five Percer                                  | nt of Amount Bid                               | (\$5%                          | ) for the payment of which,  |
| well an | d truly to be made, we jointly a                                | and severally bind ourselv                               | ves, our heirs, adm                            | inistrators, executors, su     | ccessors and assigns.  |
|         |   |  |  |                                |  |
|         | The Condition of the above                                      | obligation is such that wh                               | ereas the Principa                             | I has submitted to the Pu      | rchasing Section of the  |
| Depart  | ment of Administration a certa                                  | in bid or proposal, attach                               | ed hereto and mad                              | e a part hereof, to enter      | into a contract in writing for                                     |
| RFQ     | DPS1220 UPS System at   | the WV State Police H                                    | leadquarters in S                              | South Charleston - Ac          | cording to Plans and   |
| Spec    | ifications  |  |  |                                |  |
|         |   |  |  |                                |  |
|         |   |  |  |                                |  |
|         | NOW THEREFORE,  |  |  |                                |  |
|         | (a) If said bid shall be reject                                 | cted, or<br>Inted and the Principal sh                   | all enter into a con                           | tract in accordance with       | the bid or proposal attached                                       |
| herelo  | and shall furnish any other bo                                  | nds and insurance requir                                 | ed by the bid or pro                           | oposal, and shall in all of    | her respects perform the   |
| agreer  | nent created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly unde | e of said bid, then this ob<br>rstood and agreed that th | ligation shall be nu<br>ne liability of the Su | rety for any and all claim     | s obligation shall remain in full is hereunder shall, in no event, |
|         | the penal amount of this oblig                                  |  | *************************************          | 96500 €   ±200 € 93€1   E      |  |
|         | The County for the value so                                     | naived hereby eticulates                                 | and agrees that th                             | e obligations of said Sur      | ety and its bond shall be in no                                    |
| way im  | paired or affected by any exte                                  | nsion of the time within w                               | hich the Obligee n                             | nay accept such bid, and       | said Surely does hereby  |
| waive   | notice of any such extension.                                   |  |  |                                |  |
|         | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P   | rincipal and Surety have                                 | hereunto set their                             | hands and seals, and su        | ich of them as are corporations                                    |
| have c  | aused their corporate seals to                                  |  |  |                                |  |
|         | day of December   |  |  |                                |  |
|         | •   |  |  |                                |  |
| Princip | al Corporate Seal   |  |  | Nitro Electric Compa           |  |
|         |   |  |  | (Nam                           | ne of Principal)   |
|         |   |  |  | By Janell                      | The Desident or  |
|         |   |  |  | Vice                           | (be President or<br>President)                                     |
|         |   |  |  | tresident/                     | (050   |
|         |   |  |  | 1.00.000                       | (Title)  |
| C       | Carragala Cagl  |  |  |                                |  |
| Surety  | Corporate Scal  |  |  | Liberty Mutual Insura          |  |
|         |   |  |  | (Nan                           | ne of Surety)  |
|         |   |  |  | D V 1 1                        | $\sim 1.1 \cdot 1.1$   |
|         |   |  | Kimharlu                                       | J. Wilkinson, WV Reside        | ent Agent Allorney-in-Fact   |
|         |   |  | Millipelly (                                   | J. VVIIKIII QUII, VV V INGSIDE | Allomey-in-ract  |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

validity of this Power of Attorney

To confirm the

8

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS** POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON. LARRY D. KERR. PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

..... , each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons,

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

\_day of \_\_December \_\_\_, 2010 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 2nd that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, L'have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CHMONWES

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this December 2011.



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA   |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-WIT:   |  |  |
| I,CINDI LESTER, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:   |  |  |
| 1. I am an employee of NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. ; and, (Company Name)   |  |  |
| 2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)  |  |  |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.                |  |  |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  |  |  |
| NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.  (Company Name)  |  |  |
| By: Cindi Lester   |  |  |
| Title: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR   |  |  |
| Date:12/13/2011  |  |  |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>13TH</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> .   |  |  |
| By Commission expires August 5 2018  |  |  |
| (Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Tereso Street  (Notary Public) |  |  |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT WILLT BE STORE TO   |  |  |
| COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF                                  |  |  |
| THE BID.  Rev March 2009   |  |  |

|         | D D C 4 C C C |
|---------|---------------|
| RFQ No. | DPS1220       |
| KEU NO. | DISTALO       |

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Vendor's Name: 12/13/2011 Authorized Signature; State of WEST VIRGINIA County of PUTNAM , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{13}$ day of $\underline{\phantom{a}}$ DECEMBER My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC **AFFIX SEAL HERE**

